

06-1330-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
JAMES R. SMART

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 06-1330-cr (L)
06-2647-cr (CON), 06-3271-cr (CON)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

HECTOR GONZALEZ, MICHAEL HILLIARD,
EDWARD ESTRADA, also known as French Fry,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

JAMES R. SMART
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xvi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xvii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The Beginning of the Estrada Narcotics Distribution Operation.....	6
B. Frank Estrada’s Release from Prison, the Merger with the Narcotics Organization of Defendant Gonzalez, and the Leadership Roles of Gonzalez, Edward Estrada, Michael Hilliard and Others.....	7
C. Drug Bagging Sessions and Drug Quantities.....	11
D. Possession and Use of Firearms.....	15
E. Gonzalez’s Cocaine Base Offense in the Eastern District of New York.....	17

F. The Organization’s Use of Minors.	18
G. Proceedings Concerning Defendant-Appellants.	19
1. Proceedings Concerning Gonzalez.	19
2. Proceedings Concerning Estrada.	20
3. Proceedings Concerning Hilliard.	21
Summary of Argument.	22
Claims of Hector Gonzalez.	22
Claims of Edward Estrada.	24
Claims of Michael Hilliard.	27
Argument.	28
I. GOVERNING LAW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO ALL CLAIMS.	28
II. HECTOR GONZALEZ’S CLAIMS LACK MERIT.	35
A. Additional Facts Relevant to Gonzalez’s Claims.	35
1. Gonzalez’s Plea Agreement and Guilty Plea.	35

2. Gonzalez’s Failure To Accept Responsibility for the Offense.	38
3. Gonzalez’s Presentence Report.	39
4. The Initial Sentencing of Gonzalez on December 3, 2003, His Appeal and Remand.	43
5. Gonzalez’s Resentencing on Remand and Appeal.	48
B. The District Court Properly Assigned Gonzalez a Four-level Increase for Leadership Role in Its Advisory Guidelines Calculation.	52
1. Governing Law.	52
2. Discussion.	53
C. The District Court Properly Assigned Gonzalez a Two-level Firearms Enhancement.	58
1. Governing Law.	58
2. Discussion.	59
D. The District Court Properly Calculated Gonzalez’s Base Offense Level.	61

1. Governing Law.	61
2. Discussion.	63
E. The Court Need Not Address Whether Gonzalez Deserved a Third Level for Acceptance of Responsibility.	68
F. The District Court Gave Proper Consideration to the Sentencing Factors Under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).	71
1. Governing Law.	71
2. Discussion.	72
G. The District Court Imposed a Reasonable Sentence.	74
III. EDWARD ESTRADA’S CLAIMS FAIL.	76
A. Relevant Facts Concerning Edward Estrada.	76
1. Edward Estrada’s Presentence Report.	76
2. Edward Estrada’s Initial Sentencing.	78
3. Edward Estrada’s Resentencing on Remand and Appeal.	80

B. No Jury Finding Was Necessary to Support the District Court’s Guidelines Determinations, and a Preponderance Standard of Proof Was Properly Applied in the Court’s Guidelines Calculations.	85
1. Governing Law.	85
2. Discussion.	86
C. The District Court’s Advisory Guidelines Calculations Were Proper.	87
1. The District Court Properly Increased Edward Estrada’s Guidelines Offense Level Under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(b) for His Role in the Offense.	87
a. Governing Law.	88
b. Discussion.	89
2. The District Court Properly Increased the Defendant’s Guidelines Offense Level Under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.4 for Use of a Minor.	94
3. The District Court Properly Determined the Defendant’s Base Offense Level.	97
a. Governing Law.	97

b. Discussion.	99
D. The District Court Imposed a Reasonable Sentence on Edward Estrada.. . . .	108
III. HILLIARD’S CLAIMS FAIL.	110
A. Proceedings Concerning Michael Hilliard. . .	110
1. Hilliard’s Plea Agreement and Guilty Plea.. . . .	110
2. Hilliard’s Presentence Report.	111
3. The December 15, 2003 Sentencing.. . . .	113
4. Hilliard’s Initial Sentencing Appeal and Remand.	118
5. The District Court’s Decision Not to Resentence Hilliard.. . . .	119
B. The District Court’s Decision Not to Resentence Hilliard Should be Affirmed. . . .	120
1. Governing Law.	121
2. Discussion.	123
a. Hilliard Has No Viable Claim of Procedural Unreasonableness.	123

b. The Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable.....	127
Conclusion.....	129
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 551 (2006)	34
<i>Ellerby v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1998)..	88, 91
<i>Fama v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 1175 (2d Cir. 1990)..	65, 66
<i>In re Altro</i> , 180 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)..	62
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 551 (2006)..	34
<i>United States v. Barresi</i> , 361 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2004)..	72
<i>United States v. Bermingham</i> , 855 F.2d 925 (2d Cir. 1988)	71
<i>United States v. Billops</i> , 43 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1994)	57

<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	88, 92
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Borer</i> , 412 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2005)	69
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Carmona</i> , 873 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 233 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2000).....	87
<i>United States v. Crespo</i> , 834 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1987).....	60
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997).....	101
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 116 Fed.Appx. 325, 2004 WL 2757401 (2d Cir. December 3, 2004).....	5, 21, 118

<i>United States v. Eyman</i> , 313 F.3d 741 (2d Cir. 2002).....	88
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 192 (2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006).....	31, 35, 72, 126, 127
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	85, 86, 87
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 600 (2006).	86, 97
<i>United States v. Germosen</i> , 139 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998).....	100, 101, 104
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 407 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005).....	86
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 276 (2005).	32
<i>United States v. Hazut</i> , 140 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998).....	97

<i>United States v. Hernandez-Santiago</i> , 92 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1996).....	101
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994).....	98
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006).....	121, 122, 127
<i>United States v. King</i> , 62 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1995).	64
<i>United States v. Lenoci</i> , 377 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 37 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 1994).....	88, 93
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1170 (2005).	25, 94, 95
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 413 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1086 (2006).	33
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998).....	98, 105
<i>United States v. Matchopatow</i> , 259 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2001).	63

<i>United States v. Ministro-Tapia,</i> 470 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006).....	122
<i>United States v. Molina,</i> 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004).....	53, 88
<i>United States v. Negron,</i> 967 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1992).....	98
<i>United States v. Palladino,</i> 347 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003).....	62
<i>United States v. Palomo,</i> 998 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1993).	93
<i>United States v. Powell,</i> 404 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2005).....	98
<i>United States v. Prince,</i> 110 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1997).....	98
<i>United States v. Ramos,</i> 71 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 1995)	70
<i>United States v. Rattoballi,</i> 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Richards,</i> 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002).....	97
<i>United States v. Rood,</i> 281 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2002).	69

<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32, 33, 97
<i>United States v. Shimoda</i> , 334 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2003).	64
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 103 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1997).....	87
<i>United States v. Shuster</i> , 331 F.3d 294 (2d Cir. 2003).....	69, 71
<i>United States v. Si Lu Tian</i> , 339 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 215 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2000).....	58, 61
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 959 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1992).....	58
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 985 F.2d 1175 (2d Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>United States v. Studley</i> , 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995).....	98, 99, 101, 104

<i>United States v. Tello</i> , 9 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir. 1993)	70
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1989).....	60
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 12 F.3d 1186 (2d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1665 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	534

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xvi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	16, 30, 97
21 U.S.C. § 841.	<i>passim</i>

21 U.S.C. § 846. *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. xvi

Fed. R. Crim. P. 36. xvi, 5, 21

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3. 95, 98, 103

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.4. *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3. 114

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. 77

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3. 51, 70

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0. 115, 116, 119

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.12. 116
